Lattice Semiconductor Home Page: http://www.latticesemi.com                                                             Applications & Literature Hotline: 1-800-LATTICE
Copyright 2017 Lattice Semiconductor Corporation. Lattice Semiconductor, L(stylized) Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, Lattice (design), and MachXO either registered trademarks or trademarks o fattice Semiconductor Corporation in the
Un i t ed  S t a t e s  a nd / o r  o t he r  c ou n t r i e s .  O t he r  p r o duc t  nam e s u s ed  i n  t h i s  pub l i c a t i on s  a r e  f o r  i de n t i f i c a t i on  pu r po s e s o n l y  and  m ay  b e  t h e  t r a dem ar k s  o f  t he i r  r e s p ec t i v e  c om pan i e s .
October 23, 2017
Subject:  PCN#06A-17 –MachXO3TM Family Data Sheet and Selected MachXO3 BGA Packages Material Set
Dear Lattice Customers,
Lattice is providing this 90-day Notification of changes to the MachXO3 product family data sheet and a planned
conversion of select MachXO3L/LF-9400C BGA products to an enhanced material set.

to provide additional thermal margin in the customer’s system.
2. Solder Ball Material converting from SAC125Ni to SAC305.  This change provides optimized board level
performance for larger scale applications in the communications and computer industries.  SAC305 is the
widely accepted standard Bill of Materials (BOM) for boards which are subjected to more extensive
temperature cycling.  Lattice is aligning the Solder Ball material on this device with the rest of the caBGA
products in the XO3L/LF families.
Lattice Semiconductor Home Page: http://www.latticesemi.com                                                             Applications & Literature Hotline: 1-800-LATTICE
Copyright 2017 Lattice Semiconductor Corporation. Lattice Semiconductor, L(stylized) Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, Lattice (design), and MachXO either registered trademarks or trademarks o fattice Semiconductor Corporation in the
Un i t ed  S t a t e s  a nd / o r  o t he r  c ou n t r i e s .  O t he r  p r o duc t  nam e s u s ed  i n  t h i s  pub l i c a t i on s  a r e  f o r  i de n t i f i c a t i on  pu r po s e s o n l y  and  m ay  b e  t h e  t r a dem ar k s  o f  t he i r  r e s p ec t i v e  c om pan i e s .
Please Note:  This change only affects the XO3L/LF-9400C caBGA packages.  The XO3L/LF-9400E 256csfBGA
Material Set is not being changed.
Affected Products
The Ordering Part Numbers (OPNs) affected by this PCN are listed below:
# OPN PACKAGE
1 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG256C BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
2 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG256I BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
3 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG400C BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
4 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG400I BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
5 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG484C BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
6 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG484I BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
7 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG256C BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
8 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG256I BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
9 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG400C BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
10 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG400I BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
11 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG484C BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
12 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG484I BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
13 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG256C BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
14 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG256I BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
15 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG400C BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
16 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG400I BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
17 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG484C BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
18 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG484I BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
19 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG256C BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
20 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG256I BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
21 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG400C BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
22 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG400I BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
23 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG484C BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
24 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG484I BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
25 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG256CALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
26 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG256IALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
27 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG400CALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
28 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG400IALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
29 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG484CALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
30 LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG484IALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
31 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG256CALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
32 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG256IALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
33 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG400CALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
34 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG400IALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
35 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG484CALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
36 LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG484IALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
37 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG256CALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
38 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG256IALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
39 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG400CALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
40 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG400IALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
41 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG484CALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
42 LCMXO3LF-9400C-5BG484IALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
Lattice Semiconductor Home Page: http://www.latticesemi.com                                                             Applications & Literature Hotline: 1-800-LATTICE
Copyright 2017 Lattice Semiconductor Corporation. Lattice Semiconductor, L(stylized) Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, Lattice (design), and MachXO either registered trademarks or trademarks o fattice Semiconductor Corporation in the
Un i t ed  S t a t e s  a nd / o r  o t he r  c ou n t r i e s .  O t he r  p r o duc t  nam e s u s ed  i n  t h i s  pub l i c a t i on s  a r e  f o r  i de n t i f i c a t i on  pu r po s e s o n l y  and  m ay  b e  t h e  t r a dem ar k s  o f  t he i r  r e s p ec t i v e  c om pan i e s .
43 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG256CALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
44 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG256IALV BG256 = 256-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
45 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG400CALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
46 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG400IALV BG400 = 400-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
47 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG484CALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
48 LCMXO3LF-9400C-6BG484IALV BG484 = 484-Ball Halogen-Free caBGA (0.8 mm Pitch)
This PCN also affects any custom devices (i.e. factory programmed, special test, tape and reel, non-standard speed
grade and package, etc.), which are derived from any of the devices listed in the table.
Device Identification
Material set identification can be accomplished by referencing the Lattice top mark lot / date code for any given